
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

 
 

Friday, 16 September 2022 
 

HARBOUR COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Harbour Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 26 September 2022 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 
 

Councillor  
 

Councillor Amil 

Councillor Barrand 

Councillor Brooks 

Councillor Carter 

 

Councillor Dudley 

Councillor Ellery 

Councillor O'Dwyer 

Councillor Mills 

 

External Advisors 

Mr Day and Mr Young 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

HARBOUR COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 5) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 8th June 2022. 
 

3.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of items 
on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest members 
may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the matter in 
question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should be returned 
to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest 
he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the item.  
However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public have a 
right to do so, but having done so the Member must then immediately 
leave the meeting, may not vote and must not improperly seek to 
influence the outcome of the matter.  A completed disclosure of 
interests form should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of 
the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 To consider passing a resolution to exclude the press and public from 

the meeting prior to consideration of the following item on the agenda 
on the grounds that exempt information (as defined by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act, 1985) is likely to be 
disclosed. 
 

5.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
6.   Port Marine Safety Code  
 For Members to note the latest accident statistics for the Harbour 

Authority’s operational area. 
 

7.   Tor Bay Harbour Budget Monitoring (Pages 6 - 
12)  To consider a report setting out the overall budgetary position for Tor 



(3) 

Bay Harbour Authority as at September 2022 compared with approved 
budgets. 
 

8.   Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums (Pages 13 - 
23)  To note the minutes of the above Harbour Liaison Forums. 

 
 Meeting Attendance  

 Please note that whilst the Council is no longer implementing Covid-19 
secure arrangements attendees are encouraged to sit with space in 
between other people.  Windows will be kept open to ensure good 
ventilation and therefore attendees are recommended to wear suitable 
clothing. 
 
If you have symptoms, including runny nose, sore throat, fever, new 
continuous cough and loss of taste and smell please do not come to 
the meeting. 
 

 



  
 

Minutes of the Harbour Committee 
 

8 June 2022 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Amil (Chairman) 
 

Councillors Barrand, Brooks, Carter, Ellery, O'Dwyer and Mills  
 

External Advisors: Mr Young 

 

 
1. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Dudley and External Advisor 
Mr Day. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Harbour Committee held on 21 March 2022 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

3. Terms of Reference of the Harbour Committee  
 
The Committee noted the current Terms of Reference for the Harbour Committee. 
 

4. Harbour Asset Review Working Party  
 
This item was deferred until the Harbour Committee on 26 September 2022. 
 

5. Harbour Budget Review Working Party  
 
This item was deferred until the Harbour Committee on 26 September 2022. 
 

6. Pilotage Review Working Party  
 
This item was deferred until the Harbour Committee on 26 September 2022. 
 

7. Port Marine Safety Code  
 
The Tor Bay Harbour Master provided details of the response to the yacht fire, that 
occurred on 28 May 2022, in Torquay Marina.  Members were advised that the 
Police investigation was ongoing, and insurers had been engaged. 
 
Members were made aware that several years ago the Fire Authority had been 
requested to consider a fire boat for Torbay, a request that was not fulfilled which 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Harbour Committee Wednesday, 8 June 2022 
 

was a concern given the size of the fleet at Brixham and the increase in maritime 
leisure activities.  Members also expressed their gratitude to the Harbour Master 
and the whole Harbour Team for their efforts in dealing with the incident whilst also 
managing the preparations for the English Riviera Airshow. 
 

8. Harbour Improvements - Developing Commercial Fishing Capacity at Brixham 
Harbour  
 
The Harbour Committee considered the submitted report that sought expansion of 
port infrastructure to develop commercial fishing capacity at Brixham Harbour via a 
bid into the Levelling Up Round 2 fund. 
 
The Torbay Harbour Master advised that learning from Round 1 stakeholders had 
been engaged and a revised option (Option B) had been developed.  Members 
were also informed the Option B enabled modular improvements that would also 
ensure Brixham Harbour is able to future proof as capacity becomes an issue. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the Harbour Committee approve plans to develop commercial fishing 

capacity at Brixham Harbour, as set out in Appendix 2 (Plan B), in line with the 
strategic vision set out in the ‘Tor Bay Harbour Port Masterplan’.  

 
2. That the Harbour Committee recommends to Cabinet the expansion of port 

infrastructure to develop commercial fishing capacity at Brixham Harbour, as 
set out in Appendix 2 (Plan B), and that the Council submit a bid into the 
Levelling Up Round 2 fund, in support of this outcome. 

 
9. Budget Outturn for Financial Year ending March 2022  

 
The Harbour Committee considered a report that provided Members with the details 
of the Tor Bay Harbour Authority final expenditure and income figures against 
budget targets for 2021/22. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That 
 
1. the final outturn as set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted report be noted; and 
 
2. the Harbour Master’s use of delegated powers to waive certain harbour 

charges during 2021/22 which amounts to £1,893.19 be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 

Page 5



 

Meeting:  Harbour Committee Date:  26th September 2022 

 

Wards affected: All wards  

 

Report Title: Tor Bay Harbour Budget Monitoring 2022-23  

 

 

Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Not a Cabinet function 

Director/Assistant Director Contact Details  

Rob Parsons, Harbour Master,  rob.parsons@torbay.gov.uk 

Pete Truman, Principal Accountant, pete.truman@torbay.gov.uk 

  

 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 7

mailto:rob.parsons@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:pete.truman@torbay.gov.uk


 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report updates the Committee on the overall budgetary position for Tor Bay Harbour 

Authority as at August 2022 compared against the budget approved on 6th December 2021. 

 

2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits 

2.1 As a standing agenda item, this report is presented to each Committee meeting to enable 

appropriate oversight and action to contain expenditure and maintain reserve at appropriate 

levels. 

 

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

The Committee is asked to note: 

i. the amended outturn projections and adjustments to the Reserve Funds (Appendix 1);  

ii. the low level of the harbour reserves in 2022 (below the Committee’s recommended level).  

iii. the Head of Torbay Harbour Authority’s’ use of delegated powers to make decisions in 

relation to the harbour budget;  

iv. the Harbour Master’s use of delegated powers to waive certain harbour charges which to 

date amounts to £497.86 

Appendices 

Appendix 1:  Harbour Revenue Account 2022-23 

 

Background Documents  

DfT Ports Good Governance Guidance 

 

 

 

  

  

Page 7

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/good-governance-guidance-for-ports


 

 

Supporting Information 

 

1. Introduction 

1.1 The 2022/23 Tor Bay Harbour Authority budget was approved by the Committee on 6th 

December 2021. This is the first monitoring report for the 2022/23 financial year. 

appropriate levels. 

 

 

2. Options under consideration 

2.1 Appendix 1 to this report provides the Harbour revenue account statement with projected 

outturns and associated notes. 

 

 

3. Financial Opportunities and Implications 

3.1 The original budget reflected the Committee’s wish for a reduction in the annual contribution 

to the General Fund of £135k. The full Council budget approved on 6th March 2022 limited 

the reduction to £100k. 

3.2 The Harbour Account will also be severely impacted by the energy crisi
[...]
dvised it’s a long process but this is being looked at. 
 
Project update – RP shared an alternative plans which he has shared with BYC and 
the Town Council.  RP briefed on the planned deliverables and the outputs of the 
project.  RP hoped that we will be successful this time but we await the decision from 
DLUP 
 
RP and NA thanked everyone for attending and will be in touch. 

 

 
Next Meeting  
Venue  
Future meetings 
 

 
 

 
TBC 

 

 

Page 23


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Tor Bay Harbour Budget Monitoring
	Budget Monitoring Appendix 1

	8 Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums
	Brixham Harbour Liaison Forum 20.06.22




Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Harbour Committee 
 

26 September 2022 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Amil (Chairman) 
 

Councillors Barrand, Brooks, Carter, Dudley (Vice-Chair), Ellery, O'Dwyer and Morey 

 

 
10. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mills and Mark Day (non-
voting external advisor).    
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Independent Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Morey instead of Councillor Mills. 
 

11. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Harbour Committee held on 8 June 2022 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

12. Port Marine Safety Code  
 
The Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority & Services provided a verbal update on the 
latest safety activities that had taken place across the Harbour Authority’s 
operational area.  Members were updated on the dredging activity planned for 
Brixham which had been booked to start in early 2023, with the allocated budget of 
£150,000 to be utilised.   
 
An update was also provided on Pilotage and Members noted that a new Pilotage 
system would be in place by April 2023.   
  
 

13. Tor Bay Harbour Budget Monitoring  
 
The Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority & Services presented the submitted report 
on the overall budgetary position for Tor Bay Harbour Authority as at August 2022, 
compared against the budget approved on 6 December 2021.  It was noted that the 
report gave an oversight and actions to contain expenditure to maintain the Harbour 
Reserve Fund at an appropriate level.   
 
 
 



Harbour Committee Monday, 26 September 2022 
 

 
 

 

Members also noted: 
 
1. the amended outturn projections and adjustments to the Reserve Fund as 

set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted report; 
 

2. the low level of the Harbour Reserve Fund in 2022 (below the Committee’s 
recommended level); 

 
3. the Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority & Services use of delegate powers to 

make decisions in relation to the Harbour budget;  and 
 
4. the Harbour Master’s use of delegated powers to waive certain Harbour 

charges which to date amounts to £497.86. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the Cabinet be requested to review the Harbour Reserve Fund to ensure that it 
is set at an appropriate minimum contingency level and make appropriate 
recommendations to the Council and the Director of Finance.   
 

14. Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums  
 
The Minutes of the Torquay and Paignton Liaison Forum, held on 23 June 2022, 
and the Brixham Harbour Liaison Forum, held on 20 June 2022, were noted. 
 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 


